

No. SC97595

In the
Supreme Court of Missouri

IN THE INTEREST OF D.C.M.,

Appellant,

v.

JUVENILE OFFICE,

Respondent.

Appeal from Circuit Court of Pemiscot County, Missouri
Thirty-Fourth Judicial Circuit, Pemiscot County No. 18PE-JU00022
The Honorable W. Keith Currie, Judge

SUPPLEMENTAL BRIEF OF RESPONDENT

ERIC S. SCHMITT
Attorney General

Christopher R. Wray, No. 66341
Assistant Attorney General
Peter T. Reed, No. 70756
Deputy Solicitor General
P.O. Box 899
Jefferson City, MO 65102
Phone: (573) 751-8824
Fax: (573) 751-5391
Chris.Wray@ago.mo.gov

Attorneys for Respondent

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	2
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	3
ARGUMENT	4
I. This appeal is not moot due to potential collateral consequences from Appellant’s juvenile adjudication and the public interest exception to mootness.....	4
A. Missouri case law provides that an appeal from a juvenile adjudication is not moot where the juvenile turns 18 before the appeal is decided because of potential collateral consequences.	5
B. Missouri case law provides that an appeal from a juvenile adjudication is not moot where the juvenile turns 18 before the appeal is decided because of the “public interest” exception to mootness.	6
CONCLUSION.....	8
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE AND COMPLIANCE	9

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

In Interest of N.R. W.,
 482 S.W.3d 473 (Mo. App. E.D. 2016) 5

In Interest of S.B.A.,
 530 S.W.3d 615 (Mo. App. E.D. 2017) 5, 6, 8

In re A.G.R.,
 359 S.W.3d 103 (Mo. App. W.D. 2011) 7

Matter of Missouri-American Water Co.,
 516 S.W.3d 823 (Mo. banc 2017)..... 7

T.S.G. v. Juvenile Officer,
 322 S.W.3d 145 (Mo. App. W.D. 2010) 6
